

No. 22-842

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

—v.—

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually
and in her former official capacity,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA**

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Alan B. Morrison
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052

Brian Hauss
Vera Eidelman
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman
Ben Wizner
Tyler Takemoto
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Eugene Volokh
Counsel of Record
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

William A. Brewer III
Sarah B. Rogers
Noah Peters
BREWER ATTORNEYS
& COUNSELORS
750 Lexington Avenue,
14th Floor
New York, NY 10222

Evelyn Danforth-Scott
Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, 7th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Has Jurisdiction	3
II. This Case Falls Squarely Under <i>Bantam Books</i> , and the NRA Has Stated a Claim Under that Framework	6
A. The NRA Plausibly Alleged Coercion	6
B. <i>Bantam Books</i> Provides the Appropriate First Amendment Standard Here, Not <i>Nieves</i>	14
C. The Government Need Not Actually Silence a Speaker to Violate Their First Amendment Rights	18
III. Vullo Forfeited Absolute Immunity Below, and It Would Not Apply Even If She Had Preserved It	18
A. Vullo Has Forfeited Her Absolute Immunity Defense	19
B. Absolute Immunity Would Not Bar the NRA's First Amendment Claims	20

IV. Allowing the NRA’s First Amendment
Claims to Proceed Would Not Lead to a
Parade of Horribles 22

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	5
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2000)	8, 11, 12
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2, 3, 4, 6, 15, 16, 18, 20, 23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	11
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	4
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	20, 21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	19
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 395 (2018)	19
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	5
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16, 17, 20
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	20

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 585 U.S. 87 (2018)	17
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	16, 17
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	19
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	15, 16, 17
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	4
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	3
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	8
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	3
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)	8

STATUTES

N.Y. Banking Law § 39(2) (McKinney 2019)	9
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11, § 82.2(a)(9)	8
N.Y. Financial Services Law § 302(a) (Consol. 2021)	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, et al., <i>Joint Statement on Crypto-Asset Risks to Banking Organizations</i> (Jan. 3, 2023).....	9
Br. for Appellees, <i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> (No. 118), 1962 WL 115859 (U.S. Oct. 22, 1962).....	15
Julie Anderson Hill, <i>Regulating Reputational Risk</i> , 54 Ga. L. Rev. 523 (2020)	9
Louis Casiano, <i>California Gov. Newsom Lashes Out at 'Trash Organization' NRA After Second Amendment 'Hypocrisy' Accusation</i> , Fox News (Jan. 25, 2023), https://perma.cc/8FBG-W56K	22
Morton Gstalter, <i>Washington State Deems NRA-Branded Insurance Program Illegal</i> , The Hill (Jan. 16, 2019), https://perma.cc/88S9-96PG	23

N.Y.S. DFS, Consent Order,
In re The Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am.,
No. 2020-0003-C, at 11-12 (Nov. 13, 2020),
<https://perma.cc/6ZLA-2DSZ>..... 11

N.Y.S. DFS,
Industry Letters,
<https://perma.cc/HDM6-H6M8>..... 5
